PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
Henson Company, Inc. 11/21/2011						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: adidas AG						
Street Address: Adi-Dassler-Plat	1-2					
City: Herzogenaurach						
State/Country: GERMANY						
Postal Code: 91074						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type Number						
Patent Number: D6	D607069					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (202)371-25	40					
Pax Number. (202)371-2340 Phone: 202.371.2600 Email: cparnell@skgf.com, mrygiel@skgf.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent						
via US Mail.	n address mist, in that is unsuccessitur, it will be s					
Correspondent Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C						
Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.						
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2483.2250000						
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Rygiel						
Total Attachments: 4 source=Henson_Assignment_to_adidasAG#page1.tif source=Henson_Assignment_to_adidasAG#page2.tif source=Henson_Assignment_to_adidasAG#page3.tif source=Henson_Assignment_to_adidasAG#page4.tif						

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>Henson Company, Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 8 Corporate Boulevard, Sinking Spring, PA 19608, United States of America (hereafter referred to as the "Assignor"), hereby sells and assigns to **adidas AG**, a corporation formed under the laws of GERMANY, whose mailing address is Adi-Dassler-Platz 1-2, 91074 Herzogenaurach, GERMANY (hereafter referred to as the "Assignee"), its entire right, title and interest for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), and throughout the world, including the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages,

(a) in each of the Patents, Patent Applications, and Patent Matters that are described in detail in Schedule A, annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and

(b) in any and all applications that claim the benefit of the Patents, Patent Applications, and Patent Matters described in detail in Schedule A, including non-provisional applications, continuing (continuation, divisional. or continuation-in-part) applications, extensions, reissues. renewals, and reexaminations of such Patents, Patent Applications, and Patent Matters, to the full extent of the term or terms for which Letters Patents issue, and

(c) in any and all inventions described in each of the Patents, Patent Applications, and Patent Matters that are described in detail on Schedule A, and in all forms of intellectual and industrial property protection derivable therefrom, and that are derivable from any and all continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such Patents, Patent Applications, and Patent Matters, including, without limitation, patents, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs together with the right to file applications therefor; and including the right to claim the same priority rights from any previously filed applications under the International Agreement for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable;

all such rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the applications and Letters Patents as above, and any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Page 1 of 4

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference or patent enforcement action (judicial or otherwise) related to the applications or Letters Patents or any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee at Assignee's expense in every reasonable way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or patent enforcement act.

The Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts at Assignee's request and expense that may be necessary to obtain or ensure a grant of a valid patent to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby represents that Assignor has full right and authority to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The Assignor hereby grants the patent practitioners associated with **CUSTOMER NUMBER 63504** the power to insert in this assignment, including the attached Schedule A, any further information regarding the patents, patent applications and patent matters so identified in such Schedule A that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

SIGNED on behalf of the said ASSIGNOR,

HENSON COMPANY, INC Name Title: Date:

PATENT REEL: 028102 FRAME: 0506

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS, UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INTERNATIONAL PATENTS AND INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS

		Patent Appl.		
Title/Description Thong for Stringing the Head	Henson Matter No.	No,	Patent No.	Country
of a Lacrosse Stick and a Pre-				
Laced Pocket and Net	040000011044.0	10/000 047		
Incorporating the Same	2406030US1AP	12/360,947		US
Shaft for Lacrosse Stick	2406003US1CD	29/289,770	D581,474	US
Shaft for Lacrosse Stick	2406003US1BD	29/289,771	D581,475	US
Women's Lacrosse Stick	2406001US1AD	29/305,400	D589,099	US
Shaft for Lacrosse Stick	2406003US1AD	29/289,772	D589,101	US
Shaft for Lacrosse Stick	2406003US1DD	29/289,773	D589,102	US
Lacrosse Shirt and Protective				
Pad Assembly	2406041US1AP	12/480,144		US
Glove Thumb Guard	2406014US1AP	12/041,377		US
Lacrosse Stick Shaft Having a Plurality of Cavities Therein	2406028US2AD	29/334,097	D607,069	US
Glove Having a Flexible Cuff With Integral Vent	2406040US2AP	12/770,925		US
Glove Having a Flexible Cuff				
With Integral Vent	2406040US1AV			
Glove Having a Flexible Cuff With Integral Vent	2406040CA2AP	2,703,277		СА
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~				
Sports Glove With 3-D Finger Portion	2406060US1AP	12/956,862		US
Glove With a 2 Piece Wrist				
Guard	2406061US1AP	12/956,908		US
Sports Glove With an				
Elastically Joined Palm	2406062US1AP	12/956,945		US
Glove Having Enhanced				
Thumb Crotch Padding	2406063US1AP	12/956,978		US
Lacrosse stick	Publication No.: US20090036239A1	11/888,174		US

Title/Description	Henson Matter No.	Patent Appl. No.	Patent No.	Country
Lacrosse Stick Shaft Having a Plurality of Cavities Therein	Publication No.: US20090239689A1	12/408,041		US
Lacrosse Shirt and Protective Pad Assembly	Publication No.: US20100306908A1	12/480,203		US

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 028102 FRAME: 0508

RECORDED: 04/25/2012